
Variety Name #Loads Worm Mold Green MOT Hue LU Solids pH #Loads Worm Mold Green MOT Hue LU Solids pH
273, BQ 97 0.0 3.9 2.5 0.6 21.65 1.8 4.77 4.38 42,112 0.0 0.4 1.3 0.5 21.41 1.4 5.18 4.38
0311, AB 974 0.0 3.0 1.4 0.6 20.74 1.1 5.68 4.33 37,081 0.0 2.2 1.0 0.5 20.69 1.8 5.63 4.41
6428, N 1,259 0.0 3.2 2.4 0.9 21.82 1.9 4.72 4.51 26,886 0.0 1.7 1.9 0.8 21.90 1.4 4.77 4.48
4707, HEINZ 798 0.0 2.1 2.1 0.9 22.04 0.6 4.92 4.47 24,557 0.0 1.6 2.1 1.1 22.64 0.7 4.79 4.45
0319, DRI 1,936 0.0 1.6 0.8 0.6 21.97 2.8 5.37 4.40 23,681 0.0 1.7 0.8 0.4 21.49 2.3 5.64 4.42
5608, HZ 22 0.0 2.8 1.2 0.4 20.64 1.4 4.71 4.50 21,477 0.0 1.6 1.1 0.6 20.89 1.2 4.79 4.45
2756, SV 380 0.0 3.4 2.1 0.7 22.80 0.7 4.46 4.51 20,645 0.0 1.4 1.7 0.6 21.79 1.0 5.15 4.50
1428, HZ 493 0.0 4.1 2.2 0.6 21.34 0.5 4.72 4.59 19,933 0.0 2.3 2.3 1.0 21.18 0.6 4.74 4.50
8011, SV 399 0.0 1.9 0.5 0.2 20.60 0.9 4.75 4.36 19,796 0.0 2.1 0.9 0.7 20.65 1.0 5.11 4.44
2401, HEINZ 1,370 0.0 2.0 2.6 0.8 21.86 1.1 4.86 4.39 17,702 0.0 1.8 1.8 0.8 21.73 1.2 4.70 4.39
3887, HM 112 0.0 1.9 1.9 0.8 21.29 1.2 5.88 4.38 15,996 0.0 1.4 0.9 0.4 21.24 1.5 5.44 4.46
4885, HMX 851 0.0 2.5 1.6 0.5 21.37 0.7 4.66 4.37 14,838 0.0 2.1 1.1 0.5 21.10 0.9 4.95 4.38
6415, N 1,567 0.0 3.9 2.1 1.4 21.27 1.2 4.63 4.46 14,248 0.0 2.0 1.7 0.7 21.44 1.2 4.77 4.45
6366, SUN 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 11,664 0.0 0.5 0.7 0.4 20.92 2.1 5.20 4.43
5702, HZ 112 0.0 1.9 1.1 0.5 20.42 1.0 4.58 4.57 11,392 0.0 1.6 2.5 1.3 21.09 0.7 4.70 4.48
1662, HZ 149 0.0 2.1 1.9 0.8 21.81 0.6 5.11 4.44 9,780 0.0 1.9 2.9 1.1 22.19 1.3 4.91 4.47
400, BQ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 8,317 0.0 0.3 1.2 0.8 20.78 1.3 5.01 4.51
6416, N 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 7,874 0.0 0.3 1.3 0.5 21.64 1.8 4.68 4.36
1293, HZ 111 0.0 2.5 1.1 0.4 21.29 1.1 5.30 4.53 6,743 0.0 1.4 1.0 0.5 20.62 1.2 5.47 4.54
19406, UG 1,254 0.0 3.0 1.7 0.6 21.68 1.1 5.16 4.35 6,468 0.0 2.3 1.1 0.5 21.54 1.0 5.26 4.34
4909, HMX 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 6,018 0.0 1.6 0.4 0.3 21.71 1.0 5.34 4.29
8504, HEINZ 571 0.0 1.0 1.7 0.9 21.21 0.6 4.94 4.37 5,632 0.0 2.2 1.5 0.7 21.69 1.0 4.96 4.42
403, BQ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 4,962 0.0 0.2 1.0 0.6 21.43 1.9 5.12 4.35
1892, HMX 342 0.0 1.1 2.2 1.4 21.16 1.4 4.97 4.45 4,916 0.0 1.1 1.2 1.1 21.00 1.7 5.22 4.51
7885, HMX 365 0.0 2.7 1.4 0.4 21.63 1.5 4.52 4.61 4,579 0.0 1.2 0.7 0.3 21.29 1.0 4.88 4.58
6434, N 130 0.0 2.5 4.9 0.3 22.80 0.9 4.64 4.35 3,742 0.0 2.0 0.9 0.3 21.95 1.3 5.01 4.46
6402, N 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 3,716 0.0 0.8 0.5 0.3 20.73 1.7 5.41 4.47
5508, HZ 1,206 0.0 2.0 1.3 0.6 21.34 0.5 4.62 4.52 3,592 0.0 2.3 1.4 0.4 21.46 0.5 4.58 4.48
1310, HZ 79 0.0 2.2 1.9 0.5 20.85 0.9 5.49 4.49 3,213 0.0 2.0 2.9 1.0 21.75 1.0 4.80 4.49
6420, N 3 0.0 2.2 1.2 0.3 21.33 0.8 5.20 4.43 3,181 0.0 1.6 0.7 0.3 21.23 1.4 5.05 4.53
13, BP 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 3,128 0.0 0.3 2.0 1.0 22.39 1.7 4.53 4.44
9905, HARRIS MORAN 702 0.0 1.0 1.8 1.0 21.23 1.1 4.72 4.49 3,085 0.0 1.2 1.3 0.5 21.12 0.8 4.93 4.49
5708, HZ 21 0.0 1.9 2.5 1.8 21.88 1.1 3.95 4.37 3,003 0.0 1.4 2.3 1.4 21.06 0.6 4.62 4.40
1015, HEINZ 23 0.0 0.5 2.0 0.8 20.61 1.0 5.50 4.42 2,947 0.0 0.4 1.3 0.8 21.86 1.1 4.88 4.48
9663, HEINZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 2,113 0.0 6.6 2.0 0.8 20.03 1.8 4.71 4.48
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1082, SVTM 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 2,102 0.0 1.2 0.8 0.5 21.36 1.5 5.36 4.36
16112, UG 393 0.0 2.5 2.4 0.7 23.10 0.3 4.32 4.40 2,029 0.0 1.6 1.5 0.4 21.74 0.6 4.80 4.42
0811, BOS 44 0.0 1.4 0.1 0.7 21.72 0.6 4.59 4.42 1,986 0.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 20.46 0.6 5.03 4.39
1422, HZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1,986 0.0 2.0 2.6 1.9 21.68 1.2 4.88 4.44
6426, N 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1,966 0.0 1.8 0.6 0.4 20.64 1.7 4.90 4.50
3888, HM 441 0.0 1.6 1.2 0.4 21.74 1.1 5.48 4.49 1,811 0.0 1.5 1.0 0.4 21.64 1.1 5.37 4.50
5235, HM 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1,734 0.0 2.4 0.6 0.5 20.35 1.9 5.25 4.48
1292, HZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1,599 0.0 0.9 1.0 0.6 20.79 2.5 5.41 4.54
15212, UG 45 0.0 3.0 1.8 0.0 21.50 1.1 4.06 4.43 1,587 0.0 1.8 0.9 0.3 21.43 1.0 4.52 4.42
58841, HM 274 0.0 3.7 3.5 0.8 21.97 0.9 5.08 4.43 1,535 0.0 2.3 1.9 0.5 21.55 0.8 5.35 4.41
109, CXD (SHASTA) 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1,486 0.0 0.3 0.8 0.3 22.69 2.7 5.08 4.29
16609, UG 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1,410 0.0 0.8 0.5 0.3 20.84 1.9 5.38 4.39
6397, N 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1,263 0.0 0.5 0.9 0.3 21.13 1.5 5.07 4.44
9780, HEINZ 58 0.0 2.7 0.7 0.2 20.74 2.1 5.16 4.36 1,216 0.0 1.3 0.4 0.3 20.89 2.1 5.55 4.39
5728, HZ 182 0.0 3.7 1.4 1.4 22.71 0.5 4.72 4.54 1,175 0.0 6.4 2.6 0.8 21.81 0.6 4.51 4.56
5900, HM 12 0.0 7.4 0.3 0.3 20.92 1.6 5.03 4.42 1,117 0.0 1.2 0.7 0.3 21.46 1.6 5.54 4.36
58801, HM 4 0.0 1.1 1.6 0.3 22.13 0.5 4.93 4.34 1,027 0.0 1.6 1.5 0.3 21.51 1.9 5.34 4.49
5715, HZ 42 0.0 3.5 1.2 1.2 23.13 0.4 4.63 4.45 990 0.0 2.9 1.6 0.7 21.41 0.5 4.94 4.45
2493, SV 9 0.0 5.8 2.3 0.0 21.44 2.3 6.21 4.39 982 0.0 2.5 0.9 0.5 21.76 2.4 4.80 4.49
5655, SV 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 952 0.0 5.2 0.9 0.4 21.20 1.0 5.20 4.53
255, CXD 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 947 0.0 0.9 0.4 0.3 22.56 1.5 4.81 4.37
UNCODED 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 946 0.0 1.6 2.1 0.6 21.74 2.3 5.13 4.46
141, BQ 1 0.0 2.5 0.0 0.5 21.50 1.0 5.80 4.54 933 0.0 1.0 3.9 0.6 21.86 2.5 4.55 4.45
58811, HM 18 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.6 21.33 0.4 5.02 4.32 931 0.0 1.5 1.4 0.7 21.54 0.8 5.21 4.40
4521, HMX 61P 21 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 21.83 0.6 4.58 4.29 818 0.0 1.7 1.0 0.4 21.92 0.8 5.16 4.38
5234, IVF 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 657 0.0 0.9 0.5 0.4 21.98 2.4 5.05 4.31
9436, UG 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 638 0.0 1.1 1.5 0.4 20.23 1.6 4.79 4.45
58871, HM 53 0.0 3.4 0.8 0.2 22.29 0.8 5.30 4.39 593 0.0 2.8 1.0 0.4 21.99 0.9 5.50 4.42
849, HYPEEL 132 0.0 2.3 0.4 0.5 21.49 0.7 4.97 4.42 585 0.0 1.5 1.4 0.5 21.65 0.7 4.77 4.37
1175, HEINZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 436 0.0 0.8 0.8 0.1 20.23 0.4 4.66 4.58
58881, HM 1 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 22.00 1.0 5.70 4.26 413 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.3 20.76 1.1 4.76 4.40
9007, SVTM 14 0.0 5.4 2.8 1.1 24.04 0.8 4.43 4.61 387 0.0 2.7 1.5 0.7 21.78 1.4 5.06 4.55
4326, HMX 61P 4 0.0 0.9 0.6 0.3 20.13 2.5 6.63 4.30 386 0.0 7.0 5.6 1.9 21.78 3.1 5.58 4.51
9491, HEINZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 377 0.0 1.0 2.0 0.5 22.00 2.4 4.66 4.37
187, CXD 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 352 0.0 0.6 2.7 0.5 20.74 2.5 4.63 4.40
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398, BQ 3 0.0 2.7 2.3 0.0 22.00 0.2 4.17 4.23 325 0.0 3.0 2.8 0.7 20.96 1.0 5.11 4.43
5710, HZ 19 0.0 9.5 0.8 0.4 21.29 0.2 5.03 4.59 313 0.0 8.2 0.6 0.7 21.83 0.8 4.79 4.59
0599, SV 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 312 0.0 0.4 0.5 0.4 21.75 0.8 5.30 4.36
MIX 43 0.0 2.5 0.9 0.1 20.43 1.4 4.55 4.48 310 0.0 1.9 0.5 0.2 21.10 2.6 4.85 4.46
410, APT 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 299 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.2 23.25 1.9 4.64 4.48
6440, N 9 0.1 3.1 1.8 0.1 22.67 0.5 4.26 4.40 299 0.0 1.6 0.6 0.2 21.85 0.8 4.58 4.45
1538, HZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 290 0.0 0.7 0.9 0.7 20.78 0.9 5.36 4.42
6133, SV 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 265 0.0 2.2 0.3 0.2 20.89 1.1 5.34 4.54
16, BP 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 261 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.4 21.40 0.4 5.05 4.43
401, BQ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 259 0.0 0.2 0.6 0.3 21.32 0.8 5.16 4.43
9000, SVTM 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 253 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.2 21.17 1.3 4.87 4.46
1170, HEINZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 250 0.0 0.7 1.0 0.1 21.58 0.9 4.86 4.40
66509, BOS 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 238 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.1 21.46 1.9 4.78 4.35
HEINZ TRIAL 2 0.0 0.8 1.5 0.8 20.75 1.3 5.20 4.51 229 0.0 1.7 1.7 0.6 21.05 1.9 4.81 4.49
1161, HEINZ 41 0.0 2.9 1.3 0.5 21.94 2.1 5.11 4.40 229 0.0 1.8 0.9 0.4 21.78 1.4 5.35 4.34
2, BP 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 179 0.0 0.9 0.1 0.1 20.56 0.7 5.10 4.49
413, BQ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 155 0.0 1.0 1.1 0.6 21.45 1.8 4.78 4.55
9003, SVTM 28 0.0 0.6 0.7 0.2 21.86 0.3 6.77 4.27 147 0.0 0.7 0.9 0.4 21.69 1.0 5.68 4.31
1421, HZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 141 0.0 1.7 0.7 0.2 19.77 2.4 5.12 4.45
6441, N 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 140 0.0 1.1 0.8 0.1 21.07 0.8 4.76 4.46
1776, HZ 2 0.0 0.8 1.5 0.0 21.00 0.0 4.75 4.24 138 0.0 1.8 1.7 0.8 21.24 0.8 4.93 4.43
27713, UG 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 132 0.0 4.4 1.1 0.4 19.91 3.9 5.86 4.58
3842, BOS 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 115 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.1 21.04 1.1 5.03 4.40
1765, HZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 98 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.3 21.32 3.6 5.85 4.50
6436, N 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 95 0.0 1.1 0.8 0.4 22.05 1.5 4.67 4.49
6407, N 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 79 0.0 1.0 0.7 0.3 21.06 0.9 5.83 4.40
6410, N 2 0.3 9.3 0.3 0.3 22.00 2.0 4.90 4.61 77 0.0 5.8 1.0 0.7 22.73 2.2 5.12 4.56
6429, N 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 63 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.2 21.79 0.7 4.38 4.48
32, BP 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 62 0.0 2.3 0.7 0.0 21.18 1.4 5.75 4.43
2303, SV 56 0.0 4.9 0.7 0.4 20.15 2.1 4.35 4.54 57 0.0 4.8 0.7 0.4 20.16 2.1 4.39 4.53
411, BQ 3 0.0 10.3 0.5 0.0 20.50 5.8 6.03 4.53 52 0.0 3.3 0.2 0.3 20.82 3.5 4.91 4.45
1311, HZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 51 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.2 20.69 1.0 5.71 4.36
422, BQ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 46 0.0 2.2 0.1 0.1 20.99 3.4 4.73 4.45
MISC TRIAL 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 35 0.0 3.0 2.2 0.2 21.43 1.9 4.91 4.48
MISC EXP 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 28 0.0 1.1 0.2 0.6 21.16 0.7 5.64 4.37
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9905, HEINZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 24 0.0 0.8 0.3 0.3 20.58 0.8 5.03 4.54
5701, HZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 23 0.0 0.9 2.4 1.7 21.57 1.2 4.79 4.45
42, BP 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 17 0.0 1.3 0.7 0.3 20.88 2.4 5.34 4.41
43, BP 1 0.0 7.0 0.5 0.0 21.50 1.0 4.80 4.44 16 0.0 1.5 1.1 0.5 21.23 0.7 5.82 4.35
34, BP 2 0.0 3.8 0.0 0.0 20.50 0.3 4.40 4.37 9 0.0 2.1 0.2 0.1 20.56 1.9 4.69 4.49
205, BQ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 9 0.0 2.5 0.1 0.1 21.00 2.9 4.99 4.38
1813, UG 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 8 0.0 0.7 1.5 0.3 21.50 1.4 5.04 4.40
1115,FM 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 5 0.0 0.6 2.9 0.6 20.10 1.0 4.94 4.39
6404, N 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 5 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.1 21.20 1.3 5.08 4.45
5522, HMX 61P 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 4 0.0 0.3 0.8 0.5 19.63 0.3 5.33 4.29
9008, SVTM 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 4 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 22.25 0.4 4.15 4.36
1885, HZ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 3 0.0 1.7 0.5 0.0 20.50 0.5 5.03 4.41
1893, HMX 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 2 0.0 0.3 1.5 0.0 21.75 2.3 5.05 4.49
11336, USAT 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 2 0.0 0.5 1.0 0.0 19.75 0.5 5.25 4.33
000, MISC 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1 0.0 4.0 1.0 0.0 21.50 0.5 5.30 4.48
20, BP 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1 0.0 1.0 0.5 0.0 20.50 0.0 4.70 4.46
163, BQ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1 0.0 0.0 0.5 1.5 19.50 3.0 5.70 4.40
270, BQ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 20.00 0.5 5.50 4.29
312, BQ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.00 1.0 5.50 4.34
323, BQ 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 20.00 0.5 6.10 4.28
4884, HMX 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 22.50 0.0 4.20 4.36
STATEWIDE 17,285 0.0 2.5 1.7 0.8 21.60 1.2 4.92 4.44 464,529 0.0 1.6 1.4 0.6 21.37 1.3 5.07 4.44
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